Corporations Act.

Eligible Shareholders who may be at risk of exceeding the 20% voting power
threshold in section 606 as a result of participating should seek professional
advice before completing and returning their Application Form.

(b) Major Shareholder

The Company's largest Shareholder is Resource Capital Fund VI LP (RCF).
RCF currently holds 9,166,667 Shares, a voting power of 15.11%.

In the unlikely event RCF are the only participant in the Entitlement Offer
and subscribe for their full Entitlement (3,055,556 Shares), their voting
power would increase to 19.18%.

(c) Other Shareholders

No Shareholder’s voting power in the Company may increase to 20% or
above as a result of the Entitlement Offer.

1.8 Potential dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings
are likely to be diluted (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on

 4

issue as at the date of the Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may impact
Shareholders are set out in the table below:

Holding as
at Record

Date

% at
Record
Date

Entitlements
under the

Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken up

% post
Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 16.48% 3,333,333 10,000,000 12.36%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 8.24% 1,666,667 5,000,000 6.18%

Shareholder 3 2,500,000 4.12% 833,333 2,500,000 3.09%

Shareholder 4 1,000,000 1.65% 333,333 1,000,000 1.24%

Shareholder 5 500,000 0.82% 166,667 500,000 0.62%

Note: The dilution effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those
Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer. In the event all Entitlements are not
accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall is not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for
each Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

1.9 No rights trading

The rights to Shares under the Entitlement Offer are non-renounceable.
Accordingly, there will be no trading of rights on ASX and you may not dispose of
your Entitlement to any other party. If you do not take up your Entitlement to

[…]

3.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Set out below is:

(a) the reviewed consolidated statement of financial position of the Company
as at 30 June 2019 (Balance Date); and

(b) the unaudited significant changes since the Balance Date;

(c) the unaudited effects of the Offer (assuming it is fully subscribed); and

(d) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company
at the Balance Date adjusted to reflect paragraphs 3.2(b) and (c) and the
Offer, assuming the Offer are fully subscribed.

The statements of financial position have been prepared to provide Shareholders
with information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and the pro forma
assets and liabilities of the Company as noted below. The historical and pro forma
information is presented in abbreviated form; it does not include all of the
disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual
financial statements.

 13

 Reviewed
Balance

Sheet as at
the Balance

Date

(A$)

Effect of Offer

(A$)

Unaudited Pro
Forma Balance

Sheet Post
Significant

Changes and Offer

(A$)

Current Assets

Cash & cash
equivalents

1,879,131 776,181 2,655,312

Trade & other
receivables

216,984 - 216,984

Non Current Assets

Exploration &
evaluation

3,179,154 - 3,179,154

Property, Plant &
Equipment

90,246 - 90,246

TOTAL ASSETS 5,365,515 776,181 6,141,696

Current Liabilities

Trade & other
payables

178,863 - 178,863

Employee benefit
provisions

23,727 - 23,727

TOTAL LIABILITIES 202,590 - 202,590

NET ASSETS 5,162,925 776,181 5,939,106

EQUITY

Issued capital 7,128,373 776,181 7,904,554

Reserves 2,596 - 2,596

Accumulated Losses (1,968,044) - (1,968,044)

TOTAL EQUITY 5,162,925 776,181 5,939,106

Note:

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis that
the assets and liabilities of the Company have not been subject to any material
change between 30 June 2019 (and the outflows disclosed in the 30 June 2019
quarterly cash flow report) and the completion of the Offer except for movements
in working capital from transactions and expenditures incurred in the normal course
of business including corporate costs and exploration activities.

 14

3.3 Market price of Shares

The highest and lowest closing market sale prices of the Shares on ASX during the